Also in the quarter, there were CAPEX investments and the disbursement of the first installment of the operation with Novo

Atacarejo, in the amount of approximately BRL 130 million.

In July, with the stabilization of fixed dates for payments and more efficient inventory management, the Company's cash has already

improved.

Indebtedness

In BRL thousand Jun/25 Jun/24 Dec/24

Gross debt (2,115,518) (1,824,230) (2,273,858)

Cash and cash equivalents and financial investments 1,027,823 1,240,445 1,664,213

Net Debt (1,087,695) (583,785) (609,645)

Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA (pre-IFRS 16) LTM 0.47x 0.33x 0.29x

The Company's net debt reached BRL 1.1 billion at the end of June 2025, mainly due to cash consumption of BRL 492.7 million in

2Q25, reflecting the points mentioned above. The Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio (pre-IFRS 16) was 0.47x at the end of 2Q25.

 473
 584

 1,110

 610

0.27x
0.33x

0.57x

0.29x

Mar/24 Jun/24 Set/24 Dez/24

 614

 1,088

0.27x

0.47x

Mar/25 Jun/25 Jul/25

Dívida Líquida Dívida Líquida/EBITDA pré IFRS 16 Ajustado

Sep/24 Dec/2

Net Debt Net Debt/ Adjusted EBITDA pre IFRS 16

(1) Preliminary and unaudited data.

(1)

Net Debt Evolution

12

2Q25 Results

August 12, 2025

Investments

In BRL thousand 2Q25 2Q24 Var. (%) 1H25 1H24 Var. (%)

New stores 117,326 223,819 -47.6% 352,561 469,482 -24.9%

Land 19,025 52,184 -63.5% 33,577 122,927 -72.7%

Infrastructure, DC, IT and others 40,048 6,249 540.9% 60,309 33,009 82.7%

Refurbishments and maintenance  25,282 31,747 -20.4% 57,744 34,167 69.0%

Total investments 255,594 313,999 -18.6% 504,191 659,585 -23.6%

Real estate purchases/sales  (10,887) (11,873) -8.3% 61,269 (15,587) -493.1%

Total investments excluding real estate sales/purchases 244,707 302,126 -19.0% 565,460 643,998 -12.2%

During 2Q25, the Company invested BRL 255.6 million in fixed assets, representing a decrease of 18.6% compared to 2Q24. This is

mainly the result of lower CAPEX for New Stores and Land, primarily as a result of investments made in 2024 for units opened in

2025, partially offset by higher investment in infrastructure. In the quarter, BRL 20.0 million in CAPEX was allocated to infrastructure

in existing distribution centers, while the remainder was allocated to infrastructure in existing stores and technology. Excluding

the amounts related to the sale of assets, the Group's investments decreased by 19.0% in the quarter.